

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

KAITLIN HAHN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

GEICO INDEMNITY COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

AUTOMOBILE CLUB INSURANCE  
ASSOCIATION,

Defendant.

---

Supreme Court No. \_\_\_\_\_

Court of Appeals No. 336583

Oakland County Circuit Court  
No. 16-152229-NI

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL  
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, GEICO INDEMNITY COMPANY**

**PROOF OF SERVICE**

**GARAN LUCOW MILLER, P.C.**  
DANIEL S. SAYLOR (P37942)  
SARAH NADEAU (P60101)  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant,  
**GEICO Indemnity Company**  
1155 Brewery Park Blvd, Ste. 200  
Detroit, Michigan 48207-2461  
(313) 446-5520  
dsaylor@garanlucow.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Exhibits. . . . .	ii
Index of Authorities. . . . .	iv
Statement of the Questions Presented. . . . .	vii
Judgement Being Appealed, Allegations of Error and Relief Sought. . . . .	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings. . . . .	4
<u>Introduction</u> . . . . .	4
<u>Underlying Facts</u> . . . . .	6
<u>Proceedings Below</u> . . . . .	9
Standard of Review. . . . .	14
Argument	
<b>Where MCL 500.3012 does not apply to impose liability on GEICO for payment of Michigan no-fault benefits under the non-Michigan auto policy it issued pursuant to North Carolina law, the lower courts reversibly erred, relying on <i>Farm Bureau Ins Co v Allstate Ins Co</i> as binding precedent, in holding that a viable claim under §3012 exists for trial.</b> . . . . .	15
A. <u>The Court should overrule <i>Farm Bureau v Allstate</i> and its §3012-based insurance coverage rule as conclusively unsupported by the text of the statute and effectively imposing a duty on agents of non-Michigan insurers that conflicts with well-established Michigan law</u> ... . . . . .	17
B. <u>Even if the insurance coverage rule of <i>Farm Bureau v Allstate</i> were valid, the lower courts nevertheless reversibly erred in finding any potential liability on the part of GEICO where the facts identified in <i>Farm Bureau</i> and found to support liability in <i>Gordon</i> are materially distinguishable from those in the case at bar.</u> . . . . .	26
Conclusion. . . . .	30
Relief Requested.. . . .	31

## Table of Exhibits:

- Exhibit 1:** *Hahn v GEICO Indemnity Co*, unpublished Court of Appeals opinion No. 336583 (June 12, 2018)
- Exhibit 2:** Opinion & Order Regarding Respective Motions for Summary Disposition, 1/10/2017
- Exhibit 3:** Plaintiff's Amended Complaint, 6/21/2016
- Exhibit 4:** Traffic Crash Report, 7/18/2015 (submitted below as Exhibit J to GEICO's Motion for Summary Disposition, 11/3/2016)
- Exhibit 5:** Declarations and Automobile Policy Form of GEICO Policy Issue to Zachary D. Waller, 5/24/2015 - 11/24/2015 (submitted below as Exhibits D and F to GEICO's Motion for Summary Disposition)
- Exhibit 6:** Z. Waller Marine Enlistment Documents and Residence Certificate, 4/3/2012 and 1/8/2013 (submitted below as Exhibit J to GEICO's Response to ACIA's Motion for Summary Disposition, 12/1/2016, and as Exhibit 1 to Plaintiff's Response to Motions for Summary Disposition, 11/30/2016)
- Exhibit 7:** Application, License and Certificate of Marriage, Zachary D. Waller and Kaitlin L. Hahn, 5/8/2015 (submitted below as Exhibit H to GEICO's Motion for Summary Disposition, and as Exhibit F to ACIA's Motion for Summary Disposition, 10/31/2016)
- Exhibit 8:** Warranty Deed and Mortgage ("Deed of Trust"), Zachary D. Waller and Kaitlin Hahn, Husband and Wife, 5/21/2015 (submitted below as Exhibit I to GEICO's Motion for Summary Disposition, and as Exhibit G to ACIA's Motion for Summary Disposition)
- Exhibit 9:** GEICO Letter to Plaintiff's Counsel, 2/22/2016 (submitted below as Exhibit 2 to Plaintiff's Response to Motions for Summary Disposition)
- Exhibit 10:** Deposition of Plaintiff K. Hahn, 8/22/2016 (submitted below as Exhibit B to GEICO's Motion for Summary Disposition)
- Exhibit 11:** Deposition of Z. Waller, 11/21/2016 (submitted below as Exhibit E to GEICO's Response to ACIA's Motion for Summary Disposition)
- Exhibit 12:** Deposition of D. Hahn, 8/18/2015 (submitted below as Exhibit C to GEICO's Motion for Summary Disposition)

**Exhibit 13:** Deposition of D. Snell, 10/13/2016 (submitted below as Exhibit G to GEICO's Motion for Summary Disposition)

**Exhibit 14:** Deposition of L. Hahn, 11/23/2016 (submitted below as Exhibit D to GEICO's Response to ACIA's Motion for Summary Disposition)

**Exhibit 15:** *Gordon v GEICO Gen Ins Co*, unpublished Court of Appeals opinion No. 301431 (March 20, 2012)

**Exhibit 16:** *Auto-Owners Ins Co v Integon Nat Ins Co*, unpublished Court of Appeals opinion No. 321396 (September 17, 2015)

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ameritech Mich v PSC (In re MCI),</i> 460 Mich 396; 596 NW2d 164 (1999).....	14
<i>Auto-Owners Ins Co v Integon Nat Ins Co,</i> unpublished Court of Appeals opinion No. 321396 (September 17, 2015) ( <b>Exhibit 16</b> ).....	29
<i>Book-Gilbert v Greenleaf,</i> 302 Mich App 538; 840 NW2d 743 (2013).....	20, 21
<i>Chelenyak v Veith (Estate of Jajuga),</i> 312 Mich App 706; 881 NW2d 487 (2015).....	24
<i>Empire Iron Mining Partnership v Orhanen,</i> 455 Mich 410; 565 NW2d 844 (1997).....	24
<i>Farm Bureau Ins Co v Allstate Ins Co,</i> 233 Mich App 38; 592 NW2d 395 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gordon v GEICO Gen Ins Co,</i> unpublished Court of Appeals opinion No. 301431 (March 20, 2012) ( <b>Exhibit 15</b> ).....	12, 16, 17, 20, 24-29
<i>Grange Ins Co of Michigan v Lawrence,</i> 494 Mich 475; 835 NW2d 363 (2013).....	14
<i>Harts v Farmers Ins Exchange,</i> 461 Mich 1; 597 NW2d 47 (1999). ....	25, 26
<i>Hendrickson v Lee,</i> 119 NC App 444; 459 SE2d 275 (1995). ....	7
<i>Liss v Lewiston-Richards, Inc,</i> 478 Mich 203; 732 NW2d 514 (2007).....	20
<i>Mich Basic Prop Ins Assoc v Office of Fin and Ins Regulation,</i> 288 Mich App 552; 808 NW2d 456 (2010).....	21

*Miller-Davis Co v Ahrens Constr, Inc*,  
495 Mich 161; 848 NW2d 95 (2014).. . . . . 14

*Morales v Mich Parole Board*,  
260 Mich App 29; 676 NW2d 221 (2003).. . . . . 24

*Morley v Automobile Club of Michigan*,  
458 Mich 459; 581 NW2d 237 (1998).. . . . . 15

*Roberts v Auto-Owners Ins Co*,  
422 Mich 594; 374 NW2d 905 (1985).. . . . . 18

*Spiek v Dept of Transportation*,  
456 Mich 331; 572 NW2d 201 (1998).. . . . . 14

*Whitman v City of Burton*,  
493 Mich 303; 831 NW2d 223 (2013).. . . . . 21

**Statutes and Court Rules**

MCL 500.3004.. . . . . 19, 21

MCL 500.3006.. . . . . 18, 21

MCL 500.3008.. . . . . 18, 21, 22

MCL 500.3009.. . . . . 18, 21, 22

MCL 500.3010.. . . . . 21, 22

MCL 500.3011.. . . . . 21, 22

MCL 500.3012.. . . . . *passim*

MCL 500.3101, *et seq.*.. . . . . 19

MCL 500.3114(1).. . . . . 9

MCL 500.3163.. . . . . 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 15

MCL 500.3163(1).. . . . . 9

MCL 500.3163(4).. . . . . 5, 9, 11, 15

MCR 2.116(C)(10)..... 14

MCR 7.215(J)(1). .... 16

MCR 7.305(B)(3)..... 3

MCR 7.305(B)(5)(a)..... 3

NC Gen Stat §20-50..... 7, 28

NC Gen Stat §20-52..... 7, 28

NC Gen Stat §20-309..... 7, 28
